THE DATASHEET OF
MIC29310-3.3WU-TR
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
November 2006 1 MIC29310/29312
MIC29310/29312 Micrel
General Description
The MIC29310 and MIC29312 are low cost versions of
MIC29300 family low-dropout (LDO) regulators. Manufac-

TO-220 (θJC)  ......................................................... 2°C/W
TO-220 (θJA)  ....................................................... 55°C/W
Ordering Information
Part Number
Voltage Junction Temperature
Range Package
Standard RoHS Compliant(1)
MIC29310-3.3BT MIC29310-3.3WT 3.3V 0°C to +125°C TO-220
MIC29310-3.3BU MIC29310-3.3WU 3.3V 0°C to +125°C TO-263
MIC29310-5.0BT MIC29310-5.0WT 5.0V 0°C to +125°C TO-220
MIC29310-5.0BU MIC29310-5.0WU 5.0V 0°C to +125°C TO-263
MIC29312BT MIC29312WT Adj. 0°C to +125°C TO-220
MIC29312BU MIC29312WU Adj. 0°C to +125°C TO-263
Note:
1. RoHS compliant with “high-melting solder” exemption.
November 2006 3 MIC29310/29312
MIC29310/29312 Micrel
Electrical Characteristics(Note 11)
TJ = 25°C, bold values indicate 0°C ≤ TJ ≤ +125°C; unless noted
Parameter Condition  Min Typ Max Units
Output Voltage 10mA ≤ IO ≤ IFL, (VOUT + 1V) ≤ VIN ≤ 8V, Note 4 –2  2 %
Line Regulation IO = 10mA, (VOUT + 1V) ≤ VIN ≤ 16V  0.06 0.5 %
Load Regulation VIN = VOUT + 1V, 10mA ≤ IOUT ≤ IFULL LOAD, Notes 4, 8  0.2 1 %
ΔVO / ΔT Output Voltage Temperature Coeffi cient, Note 8  20 100
ppm/°C
Dropout Voltage ΔVOUT = –1%, Note 5
  IO = 100mA  80 200 mV
  IO = 750mA  220  mV
  IO = 1.5A  330  mV
  IO = 3A  600 1000 mV
Ground Current  IO = 750mA, VIN = VOUT + 1V  5 20 mA
  IO = 1.5A  15  mA
  IO = 3A  60 150  mA
IGNDDO Ground Pin VIN = 0.5V less than specifi ed VOUT.  IOUT = 10mA   2 3 mA
Current at Dropout
Current Limit VOUT = 0V, Note 6 3.0 3.8  A
Minimum Load Current    7 10 mA
en, Output Noise  Voltage CL = 10µF   400  µVRMS
 (10Hz to 100kHz) IL = 100mA CL = 33µF   260  µVRMS
Reference (MIC29312 only)
Reference Voltage 10mA ≤ IO ≤ IFL, VOUT + 1V ≤ VIN ≤ 8V, Note 4 1.215  1.265 VMAX
 Adjust Pin Bias Current    40 80 nA
     120 nA
Reference Voltage Note 9   20